Book 24, Page 388
August 17, 1999

Live Oak, Florida


6:00 p.m.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time for a regular session and the following were present: Chairman Jerry Scott; Commissioner Douglas M. Udell; Commissioner Robert Taylor; Commissioner Donald M. Odom, Sr.; and Commissioner Barry Baker; and Mike Tyson and Eric Musgrove, Deputy Clerks.  Also present was Hal A. Airth, County Attorney.


Chairman Scott called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m., and asked Mr. Ray Brown to lead the invocation followed by the pledge of allegiance to the American flag.


The first item on the agenda was to call for additional agenda items.  There were six listed additional agenda items:

A) Board to discuss the settlement offer from the Public Employees Relations Committee.

B) Approve budget transfer from Florida Boating Improvements Reserve.

C) Authorize payment of $40,000 to the Suwannee River Water Management District for boat ramp repairs at Ivey Memorial Park in Branford.

D) Authorization to purchase furnishings and equipment for renovated judicial facilities from Article V funds.

E) Accept transfer of property on the Ingram Road Project.

F) Greg Scott, Recreation Director, to request the Board to reject all bids for construction of the concession/restroom/maintenance building at the Sports Complex and allow the Recreation Board to work with subcontractors, donors, and volunteers to construct the building, and to waive the formal bidding process on products and services up to $10,000 and allow documented notes or proposals instead.

Chairman Scott then called for further additional items.  There were none.

Commissioner Udell motioned to add the aforementioned item to the agenda.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The second item on the agenda was to consider approval of minutes of meetings held on July 27, 1999.

Commissioner Odom motioned to approve the aforementioned minutes.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The third item on the agenda was a discussion by Mollie Shaw on paving of graded roads in Suwannee County.

Ms. Mollie Shaw approached the podium and stated that on the June 15, 1999 meeting, she had brought forth concerns about many County graded roads.  She asked if anything further had been done to improve their condition.

Commissioner Baker stated that the Board had presented the information as part of a packet to our state legislature.  He further stated that there are 744 miles of unpaved road in the County, and at the present rate of taxation only a few miles of road could be paved per year.

Ms. Shaw asked that the County look positively at the future and attempt to pave as many roads as possible with additional revenues brought in by new and expanding businesses.

Commissioner Udell stated that since the June 15, 1999 meeting, 150th Street had been approved for paving and Anderson Columbia was going to donate $50,000 in materials to pave this road.

Ms. Shaw also expressed concern with drainage during heavy rains.  There was further discussion about the issue, including state and federal grants.

The fourth item on the agenda was a request by Helen Gamble, Ramblin’ Rose, for a change in the hours for the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages in the County.

Ms. Gamble approached the podium and stated that she had come before the Board many times during the past eight years asking for extended drinking hours of approximately thirty minutes to one hour, except for Sundays.

Commissioner Udell asked for clarification of Ms. Gamble’s requests.  She stated that she did not want the time for selling of alcoholic beverages to be lengthened, only the consumption of the beverages.  The lengthened time would include all holidays but not Saturday night/Sunday morning.

Commissioner Udell motioned to institute a change extending the hours to consume alcoholic beverages by thirty minutes, except on Sundays, amending the original ordinance concerning alcoholic consumption.  The motion died for lack of a second.

The fifth item on the agenda was to consider weatherproofing the Courthouse.

Chairman Scott stated that a portion of the roof was leaking, and that there was money set-aside for renovations and improvements, including weatherproofing the Courthouse.

Mr. Paul Dial, Maintenance Director, stated that the cost for a new roof was $55,000 approximately 15 years ago.  He stated that there were no funds available in the maintenance budget for a complete re-roofing.

Mr. Edward Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, stated that there were approximately $375,000 available for historic renovations.  He requested that the chiller, re-roofing, and exterior wall weatherproofing be listed as priorities, which he said would probably use the entire $375,000.  Mr. Harvey stated that at 8:15 a.m. on Friday, August 20th, a meeting would be held with the Clerk of Court, Maintenance Director, Circuit and County Judges, Chairman of the Board, Mr. Harvey as steering committee for Courthouse renovations.  He also stated that architect Will Rutherford and grant consultant Jim Parrish would be present to provide assistance.

Commissioner Baker motioned to allow the renovation committee to finalize the specifications for replacing the roof, chiller, and weatherize the exterior wall of the Courthouse.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and after further discussion the motion carried unanimously.


Chairman Scott asked that agenda item number thirteen be discussed prior to item number six, since it was not yet 7:00 p.m.


The thirteenth item on the agenda was a presentation by the Communications Committee and representatives of Motorola on the communications upgrade project description and costs, and to request approval to proceed with the project.


Mr. Murel McDonald, Emergency Services Director, approached the podium and stated that presently $208,472.25 were in the communication trust fund.


There were several questions from the commissioners concerning time frame, cost, and capabilities.  The communications system could be completed by the beginning of the year 2000.


Mr. Ed Harvey stated that the funds could only be used for communication purposes.  There was further discussion about the issue.


Commissioner Baker suggested waiting until after the budget workshops had been held to ascertain if funds would be available for the project.


Mr. Ken Doria of Motorola stated that after August the contract price would have to be renegotiated because costs and interest rates had risen since the project had begun.  The present cost for the project would be $274,458.43 until the end of August, at which time it would undoubtedly rise.


Commissioner Odom motioned to approve the communications project for $274,458.43.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and after further discussion the motion carried unanimously.


Chairman Scott called a short break at 6:56 p.m.

August 17, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

7:11 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The sixth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, to open bids for four motor graders.

Mr. Ray Brown, Public Works Director, approached the podium and opened the two bids.

The first bid was from Ring Power Corporation.  They bid $581,344 for the four graders with a guaranteed buy-back of $440,000.  The total cost was therefore $145,344, with 7,500 hours of use per grader over five years.

The second bid was from Industrial Tractor Company.  They bid $509,404 for four graders with a guaranteed buy-back of $437,404.  The total cost was $72,000, with 6,500 hours of use per grader over five years.

Mr. Brown asked to review the bids and bring them before the Board at the next Board meeting on September 7, 1999.

The seventh item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, to open bids for re-roofing the O’Brien Voting Precinct/Fire Station.

Mr. Paul Dial, Maintenance Director, approached the podium and opened the bids.

The first bid was from Suwannee Roofing and Construction.  They bid $4,741.00 for the re-roofing project.

The second bid was from O’Neal Roofing Company, Inc.  They bid $3,245.00 for the re-roofing project.

Mr. Dial asked to review the bids before making a recommendation.

The eighth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, to hold a public hearing to consider adoption of an ordinance approving Application No. LDR-99-02 by Wellborn Investments, Inc., to amend Section 5.26.2.6 of the County Land Development Regulations by adding language exempting commercial and industrial subdivisions from installing curb and gutter systems when all lots in the subdivision are larger than one acre.

Ms. Robinette Robinson approached the podium and described the proposed ordinance in detail.

Mr. Ronnie Poole approached the podium on behalf of Wellborn Investments, Inc., and discussed the property in question.  Mr. Poole then asked Mr. Phil Bishop of Bailey, Bishop, and Lane, Inc. of Lake City to discuss the specifics of his proposal.

Mr. Bishop showed the Board a diagram describing the use of swales instead of curbs and gutters for the property in question.

Commissioner Baker expressed concern that the wording of the proposed ordinance would allow property owners to not place any form of drainage on their land.  There was some discussion about the issue.  Mr. Bishop clarified that if curbs and gutters were not used, the only option was to use swales.

Commissioner Taylor asked if there would be retention ponds for runoff.  Mr. Bishop stated that Suwannee River Water Management dictated that there be retention ponds, and that the only item being discussed at the time was how to move the water to the retention ponds.

Commissioner Udell asked for clarification about what Mr. Bishop wished to amend within the Land Development Regulations.  Mr. Bishop stated that he wanted the drainage to be both curbs and gutters or swales, leaving it to the engineer to decide.  There was further clarification of the issue.  The proposed ordinance would affect all County properties, not just the one presently under discussion.  There was further discussion about the issue.

Commissioner Udell motioned to adopt an ordinance approving Application No. LDR-99-02 by Wellborn Investments, Inc., to amend Section 5.26.2.6 of the County Land Development Regulations by adding language exempting commercial and industrial subdivisions from installing curb and gutter systems when all lots in the subdivision are larger than one acre.  Commissioner Odom seconded the motion.

Chairman Scott then opened the floor to public comments.  There were none, and Chairman Scott closed the floor to public comments.

After further discussion and clarification, the motion carried unanimously.  (See Ordinance No. 99-12)

The ninth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, to hold a public hearing to consider adoption of an ordinance approving Comprehensive Plan Amendment No. CPA 99-03 by County Fire Coordinator Daniel R. Sivyer, as agent for the Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners, to amend the land use of certain property from Agriculture-1 to Public.

Ms. Robinette Robinson approached the podium and was sworn in by Mr. Hal A. Airth, County Attorney.  She then described the proposed ordinance in detail.

Mr. Dan Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, approached the podium and was sworn in by Mr. Airth, County Attorney.  Mr. Sivyer stated that the request for a change of land use was to build a volunteer fire station on the property in question, which is located in Falmouth.

Chairman Scott opened the floor to public comments.  There were none, and Chairman Scott closed the floor to public comments.

Commissioner Taylor motioned to adopt an ordinance approving Comprehensive Plan Amendment No. CPA 99-03 by County Fire Coordinator Daniel R. Sivyer, as agent for the Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners, to amend the land use of certain property from Agriculture-1 to Public.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and after further discussion about the nature of the proposed ordinance, the motion carried unanimously.  (See Ordinance No. 99-13)

Chairman Scott stated that on October 16, 1999, the Volunteer Fire Departments would be having an auction to collect funds.  The number to be reached for further information was 362-2971.

The tenth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, to hold a public hearing to consider adoption of a resolution approving Special Permit Application No. SP-99-08-01 by Michael D. Cole and Annie I. Cole to permit intensive agriculture (four poultry houses less than 300 feet from a lot line) on property zoned Agriculture-1.

Ms. Robinette Robinson approached the podium and described the proposed resolution in detail.

Commissioner Udell asked if the affidavits of adjoining landowners had been notarized.  Ms. Robinson stated that there was only one adjoining property owner, and their affidavit had been notarized.

Mr. Michael Cole and Mrs. Annie Cole, the applicants, approached the podium and were sworn in by Mr. Airth.  They stated that they were moving to Suwannee County from Jacksonville and would like to enter the poultry business.

Commissioner Baker asked about the litter from the poultry farms.  Mr. Cole stated that some of the litter would be transported off-site, but much would be used on-site on pasture owned by the couple.

Chairman Scott opened the floor to public comments.  There were none, and Chairman Scott closed the floor to public comments.

Commissioner Udell motioned to adopt a resolution adopting approving Special Permit No. 99-08-01 by Michael D. Cole and Annie I. Cole to permit intensive agriculture (four poultry houses less than 300 feet from a lot line) on property zoned Agriculture-1.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-58)

The eleventh item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, to hold a public hearing to consider adoption of a resolution approving Special Permit Application No. 99-08-02 by Ralph B. Moody and Cindy D. Moody to permit intensive agriculture (four poultry houses) on property zoned A-1.

Ms. Robinette Robinson approached the podium and described the proposed resolution in detail.  The property was located next to the property just approved for a special permit by SP 99-08-01.

Ms. Cindy Moody, co-applicant, approached the podium and was sworn in by Mr. Airth.  She stated that the applicant of the previous permit was her sister and brother-in-law and would be operated similarly to that permitted by SP 99-08-01.  She stated the litter would be removed from the site.

Chairman Scott opened the floor to public comments.  There were none, and Chairman Scott closed the floor to public comments.

Commissioner Taylor motioned to adopt a resolution approving Special Permit Application No. 99-08-02 by Ralph B. Moody and Cindy D. Moody to permit intensive agriculture (four poultry houses) on property zoned A-1.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-59)

The twelfth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, to hold a public hearing to consider adoption of a resolution approving Special Permit Application No. 99-08-03 by Nextel Partners, Inc./American Tower Corporation, as agent for C. W. Harrell, et. Al., to permit an essential service (250 feet telecommunications tower and associated equipment) on property zoned A-1.

Ms. Robinette Robinson approached the podium and described the proposed resolution in detail.

Ms. Stephanie McCrary of Nextel Partners, Inc./American Tower Corporation approached the podium and was sworn in by Mr. Airth.  She stated that the tower site was needed to fill a gap in their communications system.  She submitted several handouts describing the location in detail.

Commissioner Odom asked for clarification on their one site that frequently malfunctioned.  Ms. McCrary stated that the site was located near Branford and was currently in the process of being repaired.

Chairman Scott stated that the neighbors, the McCooks, expressed concern about falling within the 500-foot radius.  Ms. McCrary stated that after surveying, their property line was found to be some 600 feet from the tower.

Chairman Scott opened the floor to public comments.  Ms. Patty McCook, the adjoining property owner, stated that she had no problems with the proposed tower provided the 500-foot restricted radius did not fall over her property lines.  There was some discussion about the legalities of possibly slightly moving the tower if needed.  There were no further comments or questions, and Chairman Scott closed the floor to public comments.

Commissioner Udell motioned to adopt a resolution approving Special Permit Application No. 99-08-03 by Nextel Partners, inc./American Tower Corporation, as agent for C. W. Harrell, et Al., to permit an essential service (250 feet telecommunications tower and associated equipment) on property zoned A-1.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and after further discussion about the problems with the Branford tower, the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-60)

Chairman Scott called a ten-minute break at 8:30 p.m.

August 17, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

8:45 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The thirteenth item on the agenda was a presentation by the Communications Committee and representatives of Motorola on the communications upgrade project description and costs, and to request approval to proceed with the project.

This item had already been discussed prior to agenda item number six.

The fourteenth item on the agenda a discussion by Murel McDonald, Emergency Services Director, on the Un-met Needs Hazard Mitigation Grant Program.

Mr. Murel McDonald approached the podium and stated that the Board had recently attended a workshop on Hazard Mitigation.  The grant program would help the County to protect itself after natural and man-made devastation, and that the County was automatically eligible for some $132,000-$139,000 in grant money.  He further addressed the issue with the use of an overhead projector presentation.


Mr. Dan Sivyer, County Fire Coordinator, approached the podium and discussed the need for a shelter/fire/EMS station and the benefits of it.


Mr. Scott Pate, Emergency Services Coordinator, approached the podium and discussed the increase of mobile homes within Suwannee County and the need to provide adequate protection for these citizens.  He then described several overhead projections about tornadoes, severe weather, and percent of the population that needed shelter.


Mr. McDonald stated that the grant would be for a proposed hardened shelter that would also serve as an EMS/fire building of 10,630 square feet, with a total cost of $1,268,000, of which Suwannee County would be responsible for a 12% match of $158,500.  There was further discussion about the specifics of the proposal.  Mr. McDonald stated that although the proposed building was large and costly, there would be no harm in applying for the grant.


Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the application for an Un-met Needs Hazard Mitigation Grant Program.  After further discussion about the affordability of the proposed shelter, Commissioner Taylor seconded the motion.  After further discussion, the motion carried unanimously.

Mr. McDonald approached the podium and discussed an alternate project to the grant just discussed concerning a 10,000 square feet hardened shelter.  The cost for a 3,580 square foot building of similar capability but far cheaper in price would be $492,065, with 12.5% of that matched by the County.  There was further discussion about the issue.

Commissioner Udell motioned to apply for the alternate project for Un-met Needs Hazard Mitigation Grant Program.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The fifteenth item on the agenda was to present an EMS grant proposal.

Mr. McDonald approached the podium and stated that the grant proposal concerned electrocardiograms that were turned down at a previous Board meeting due to insufficient information and funding questions.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the grant application for electrocardiograms.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The sixteenth item on the agenda was to select items for the Federal Emergency Management Agency Alternate Project.

Mr. Ed Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, approached the podium and stated that the project concerned the demolition of the Criminal Division, Permit Building, old library, and old jail.  He asked that the Board approve the application for demolition of the Criminal Division and Permit Building and an analysis of the old library if money was available.  There was further discussion on the issue.

Commissioner Odom motioned to demolish the Sheriff’s Criminal Division and Permit Building, replace it with parking, and provide for a survey of the old library if funds were still available.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and after further discussion, the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Scott called a break at 10:05 p.m.

August 17, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

10:17 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The seventeenth item on the agenda was a request by Daniel Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, to purchase on a state contract or advertise for bids for a new three-quarter ton, 4 X 4 pickup to replace his county vehicle.

Mr. Dan Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, approached the podium and stated that his County vehicle had been destroyed in an accident that was not his fault.  He stated that insurance would pay $17,010 for the old vehicle, but a 4 X 4 truck would be better suited to his needs.  He then discussed reasons for his request, and stated that at the present he was short approximately $1,800.  There was further discussion about the issue.

The commissioners agreed that $31,000 was more than they wished to pay for a vehicle.

The Board agreed to allow Mr. Sivyer to modify his requirements and specifications and advertise for bids for a vehicle that would minimally suit his needs.

The eighteenth item on the agenda was a request by Daniel Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, for reimbursement of expenditure by Wellborn Volunteer Fire Department for a new well.

Mr. Sivyer approached the podium and stated that the old well in Wellborn no longer functioned, and a new well had been installed.  The lease for the property in question expires in December.  He suggested asking for a longer lease of the property that would make the well worthwhile.

Commissioner Taylor motioned to reimburse the Wellborn Volunteer Fire Department for the cost of $2,165 for the new well, and ask to extend the lease for the property in question for ten-twelve years, with the property to revert to the original property owner if and when the fire station was closed.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The nineteenth item on the agenda was a request by Daniel Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, for approval for the Road Department to clear one-half acre of land at the new site of the Falmouth Volunteer Fire Department.

Mr. Sivyer asked that Mr. Brown, Public Works Director, clear the lot in order to build the volunteer fire station on the site.  The site designation was changed to public use by Comprehensive Plan Change CPA No. 99-03, approved by the Board earlier in the meeting.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the Road Department to clear one-half acre of land at the new site of the Falmouth Volunteer Fire Department.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twentieth item on the agenda was a request by Ray Brown, Public Works Director, for approval to spend a recycling grant to be used for the purchase of igloo coolers for recycling of newspapers.

Mr. Brown approached the podium and stated that the price for the igloos would be $21,890, provided for by grant, and would come from a sole provider.  In conjunction with recycling, he requested a laptop computer and software with projector that would also be provided for from the grant for $8,447.75 off State Contract.

Commissioner Taylor motioned to apply for a recycling grant to be used for the purchase of igloos for recycling of newspapers and laptop with associated equipment for recycling classes.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Brown then brought forth the issue of purchasing four motor graders that had been discussed earlier in the meeting and in which he had asked to discuss at the next regular meeting.  Mr. Brown stated that the low-bidder was Industrial Tractor Company, at a cost of $72,000, and asked that the Board approve this bid for purchase.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the purchase of four graders from Industrial Tractor Company for a cost of $72,000.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-first item on the agenda was a request by Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, for proof of publication from the Suwannee Democrat pertaining to Notice Of Unclaimed Monies of the Suwannee County Sheriff to be recorded in the minutes of the Board as required by Chapter 116.21(2) Florida Statutes.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that a motion was required to place proof of publication in the minutes in order to comply with Florida Statutes.

Commissioner Udell motioned to record in the minutes of the Board the proof of publication from the Suwannee Democrat pertaining to Notice Of Unclaimed Monies of the Suwannee County Sheriff, a required by Chapter 116.21(2) of the Florida Statutes.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See attached copy)

The twenty-second item on the agenda was a request for a detailed ledger printout from the Clerk as County Finance Officer.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that Mr. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Court, was uncooperative and believed the request was solely to allow the auditor to begin a pre-audit of the Clerk’s operations.  Mr. Harvey asked that the Board request a detailed ledger printout so that Mr. Harvey, as budget officer, could determine the amount of money to be budgeted for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Commissioner Udell motioned that Mr. Harvey be provided with a copy of the detailed general ledger printout and any other information required by Mr. Harvey as budget officer.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-third item on the agenda was to determine appropriate action on the Rodeo Arena Project.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and provided the Board with large-scale diagrams showing the visibility restrictions of the current proposal for the rodeo arena.  He proposed increasing the total cost of the project by $37,245 to $179,534.98 to allow for modifications that would allow good visibility and provide for covering of the entire arena if funds were available in the future.  Mr. Harvey asked for a 75-day extension on completion.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the change order of $37,245 for rodeo arena modifications to $179,534.98 and increase the time limit for completion by 75 days to allow for modifications.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and after further clarification the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-fourth item on the agenda was to update prior information on the Fiscal Year 1999-2000 ad valorem tax rolled-back rate.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that there had been a minor error in figuring the roll-back rate, and that the correct amount should be 8.780 instead of 8.795 mils.

Commissioner Odom motioned to correct the roll-back rate of the Fiscal Year 1999-2000 ad valorem roll-back rate from 8.795 to 8.780 mils.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-fifth item on the agenda was to consider a request for employee use of county vehicle.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and asked that the Board change the conditions of his contract to allow him to use a County vehicle formerly belonging to the Sheriff’s Department instead of receiving $100 a month as originally agreed upon in his contract.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the change of contract to allow for Mr. Harvey to use a County vehicle instead of $100 a month for personal use of his vehicle.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-sixth item on the agenda was a request by Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, on behalf of First Federal Savings Bank of Florida, for the release of a SHIP lien for Daisy Edwards.

Mr. Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, stated that Daisy Edwards was now deceased and her sole heir was moving out of Suwannee County, thus leaving the property liable for foreclosure.  He asked that First Federal be allowed to receive the property back in lieu of foreclosure and that the County not enforce or foreclose on its lien.  The hope was that First Federal could sell the property and the County could recover part of its investment.

Commissioner Odom motioned to release the lien and not to foreclose on the property of Daisy Edwards.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-seventh item on the agenda was to consider approval of a modified Interlocal Agreement Creating the North Florida Workforce Development Consortium.

Chairman Scott discussed major points of the modified proposal, which is approved on a yearly basis.  The modified proposal stated that the County was not obligated to spend any funds on the committee.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a modified Interlocal Agreement Creating the North Florida Workforce Development Consortium.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 99-??)

The twenty-eighth item on the agenda was to close Rixford Road to heavy truck traffic except by special permit.

Chairman Scott stated that this item had been withdrawn.

The twenty-ninth item on the agenda was additional agenda items.  There were six listed additional agenda items.

A) Board to discuss the settlement offer from the Public Employees Relations Committee.

Chairman Scott stated that the Public Employees Relations Committee would drop the suit if the employment of Mr. Ed Harvey, Mr. Ray Brown, and Mr. Tyrome Tillman were terminated.  Also included was a correction of suspensions, compensation of $5,000 to the employees’ attorney Williene Dozier, and reinstatement of Jessie Caruthers to his previous supervisory position and rate of pay.

Commissioner Udell stated there was no discussion to be had and motioned to reject the offer in its entirety.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

B) Approve budget transfer from Florida Boating Improvements Reserve.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that additional items B and C were related, and that money had to be transferred from the Florida Boating Improvements Reserve to an unmentioned expense fund to be able to pay Suwannee River Water Management District for their repairs upon the Branford Boat Ramp in Ivey Memorial Park.

Commissioner Udell motioned to transfer funds from the Florida Boating Improvements Reserve.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-??)

C) Authorize payment of $40,000 to the Suwannee River Water Management District for boat ramp repairs at Ivey Memorial Park in Branford.

Commissioner Udell motioned to authorize payment of $40,000 to the Suwannee River Water Management District for boat ramp repairs at Ivey Memorial Park in Branford.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

D) Authorization to purchase furnishings and equipment for renovated judicial facilities from Article V funds.

Judge William Slaughter, County Judge, approached the podium and stated that approximately $27,000 was needed to purchase judicial furniture for the renovations, and would be part of the $40,000 already appropriated from the Article V grant.

Commissioner Odom motioned to approve the expenditure of $27,000 for judicial furniture out of funds received from the Article V grant.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously. 

E) Accept transfer of property on Ingram Road Project.

Mr. Airth stated that all deeds had been received from the three parties involved in moving the road and asked for a motion to transfer the deeds and accept the project.

Commissioner Taylor motioned to accept the transfer of property for the Ingram Road Project.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

F) Greg Scott, Recreation Director, to request the Board to reject all bids for construction of the concession/restroom/maintenance building at the Sports Complex and allow the Recreation Board to work with subcontractors, donors, and volunteers to construct the building, and to waive the formal bidding process on products and services up to $10,000 and allow documented notes or proposals instead.

Mr. Greg Scott, Recreation Director, approached the podium and asked that all bids be rejected to the building in question, a search begun for other sources of funding, and that an unnamed committee be appointed to reassess the project.

Commissioner Odom motioned to reject all bids on the concession/restroom/maintenance building and reassess the project.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The thirtieth item on the agenda was public comments.

Mr. Dean Ray approached the podium and submitted a handout describing several proposals concerning the Suwannee County Humane Society.  (See attached copy)

The Board agreed to research the issue.


Mr. George Fuller approached the podium and discussed problems with the County’s lack in following the landfill ordinance currently in effect.  He suggested revisiting several of the ordinances to protect the County from possible lawsuits.

The thirty-first item on the agenda was staff reports.

Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, asked that his use of a County vehicle be effective September 1, 1999.  He also spoke about a hearing with the Public Employees Relations Commission that would be held August 19, 1999, as well as other items.

The Board agreed that the use of a County vehicle would become effective on September 1, 1999.

Ray Brown, Public Works Director, had nothing to discuss.

John D. Hales, Jr., Director of Libraries, had nothing to discuss.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, had nothing to discuss.

Randy Henderson, Clerk of the Circuit Court, was not present.

Alton K. Williams, Sheriff, had nothing to discuss.

Greg Scott, Recreation Department Director, was not present.

The thirty-second item on the agenda was to consider payment of invoices.  Commissioner Udell motioned to approve batches 99-509 – 99-536, excluding batch number 99-510, for a total of $1,012,781.29.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

SUWANNEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
WARRANTS ISSUED REPORT

TO BE APPROVED 08-17-99

FUND


AMOUNT






1
GENERAL FUND
$
277,548.85

112
HOSPITAL INVESTMENT
$
0.00

116
FINE AND FORFEITURE
$
87,358.16

118
STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
$
7,184.93

119
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND
$
10,940.11

120
LAW ENFORCEMENT
$
1,591.00

121
NARCOTICS CONTROL
$
0.00

122
FIRE PROTECTION FUND
$
9,373.77

126
EMS GRANT FUND
$
0.00

128
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
4,249.72

129
LAW EDUCATION
$
0.00

131
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT
$
6,997.50

140
ROAD AND BRIDGE
$
90,288.84

159
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
0.00

171
LIBRARY FUND
$
37,262.10

172
RECREATION FUND
$
9,340.72

181
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
$
2,130.25

191
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRUST
$
0.00

251
RENNOVATIONS/DEBT SERVICE FUND
$
0.00

205
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
$
0.00

351
RENOVATIONS/CONST. FUND
$
21,068.10

371
STATE GRANT-LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION
$
0.00

402
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
$
23,575.05

403
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
$
423,872.19


BATCHES 99-0509 - 99-0536, excluding batch # 99-510




GRAND TOTAL
$
1,012,781.29

The thirty-third item on the agenda was to consider other business.

Commissioner Odom motioned to adjourn the meeting, and Commissioner Udell seconded.  The motion to adjourn carried unanimously.

There being no further business to discuss, the Board adjourned at 11:45 p.m.

___________________________

JERRY SCOTT, CHAIRMAN

SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

_______________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

388

